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 Engines 002, 013, and 017 have been have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts, 
upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems. These units were 
successfully tested for compliance in December 2013. A copy of the compliance test 
report dated January 10, 2014 was submitted to the Miami-Dade RER. 

 Engines 003, 014, 015, 016 have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts, 
upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems. These four EUs will 
be tested for compliance by May 2014. These engines will remain out of service 
until the compliance testing is complete. 

 More detailed information is included in the response to item 2.c 
 

Please note that the specifications for the oxidation catalyst, upgraded crankcase ventilation units, 
and monitoring systems were included with the original Title V Permit Renewal Application 
submitted in October 2013. 
 

2. According to the application, the facility consists of 16 regulated dual fuel fired 
engine/generators (EUs 002, 003 and 008 – 021) and various unregulated fuel oil and 
miscellaneous storage tanks. Please confirm/clarify the following information that 
was reported in the application:  
a. Retired Units: EU 008 - EU 012 and EU 018 were listed in the application as 

having been taken out of service on May 3, 2013. Have these units been 
permanently removed from the site or are they being reserved in an inactive 
status with plans to upgrade them in order to comply with the federal RICE 
requirements at some point in the future? If they still remain at the site, what 
steps have been taken to ensure that these units are not capable of being operated 
until the necessary upgrades needed to comply with the RICE requirements are 
installed? If the intention is to utilize these engines in the future, please provide a 
compliance plan committing to a schedule for achieving compliance prior to 
future operation of these units.  
 
Engines 008, 012, 018 listed as retired are permanently shut down with no plans to 
operate them in the future.  They are not being kept in inactive reserve.  The decision to 
retire the engines was made due their age and mechanical condition. 
 
There are no plans to remove the engines from the site, but they are all tagged out and 
various tanks and lines are being removed.   

 
b. Control Equipment: EU 19, EU 20 and EU 21 have been equipped with a catalytic 

convertor, continuous monitoring system and an updated crankshaft ventilation 
system. These emission units were tested in February of 2013 and the associated 
test reports were received in the compliance office on March 7, 2013. The 
application lists the methods of operation for these engines as being able to fire on 
100% oil and on a blend of oil and gas up to 95% natural gas. The introduction to 
the test report describes the units as being dual fueled engines fired on a blend of 
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95% natural gas and 5% oil. The test report shows the cubic feet of fuel fired 
during the tests, but does not specifically list how much oil (or what percentage of 
the total), if any, was fired during the actual tests.  
 
By design, the engines utilize 5% to 7% of the total heat input from diesel fuel for 
ignition purposes. The natural gas supply to the engines is metered, but the fuel flow is 
not metered to the engine, only to the day tank.  The average ratio of gas to fuel heat 
input can be determined over time by comparing day tank levels to gas consumption, 
but real time metering does not exist.  
 
(1) Please clarify what fuel blend was fired during these referenced compliance 

tests.  
 
The fuel blend used during the test was the same as referenced in the answer to 
question (3) below.  
 

(2) Have any compliance tests been performed while firing 100% fuel oil?  
 
No, there is not any intention of firing these engines on 100% diesel fuel. 

 
(3) What is the normal fuel blend fired in these engines? 

 
The engines run on natural gas with diesel fuel used for ignition only.  By design, 
the heat input from the diesel fuel is 5% to 7%.  The fuel oil used is ultra-low sulfur 
diesel (ULSD) containing 15 ppm sulfur or less.   

 
(4) The test results indicate that the tests were performed at the “normal 

maximum achievable load of 57.8%, 65.9% and 86.3%, respectively for units 
19, 20 and 21, as full load could not be achieved”. For permitting purposes, 
please provide the current design and operational capacities for each of the 
engines that will remain operational at this site.  
 
During the tests, the engines were run at the maximum achievable load that the 
engines were capable of on the day of the tests.  Various mechanical or cooling 
problems prevented running the engines at name plate load.  It is COH' preference 
to have the engines permitted at the name plate capacity, which is listed on the 
Engine Data Sheet, included as an Attachment 2. 

 
(5) If it is desired to be able to operate these engines (as well as the engines not yet 

tested) at maximum achievable load while firing 100% oil, please provide a 
schedule for performing representative compliance tests. 
 
There is not any intention of firing these engines on 100% diesel fuel. 
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c. Pending Compliance Requirements: “Installation of the catalytic convertors, 

continuous monitoring systems, and updated crankshaft ventilation systems for 
Emission Units 002, 003, 013 – 017 will be completed by December 2013.” In order 
to comply with the federal requirements for non-emergency reciprocating internal 
combustion engines (RICE), these upgrades were required to have been 
completed no later than May 3, 2013, and the initial compliance tests were 
required to be completed no later than October 30, 2013. Please be aware that any 
operation of these units subsequent to May 3, 2013 and prior to the completion of 
the upgrades is likely not in compliance with the RICE requirements. In order to 
determine the applicable requirements and compliance status that needs to be 
included in the renewed permit for each of these engines, please provide the 
following:  
 
As included in the Response to the Comment No. 1, Engines 002, 003, 013, 014, 015, 
016, 017 have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts, upgraded crankcase ventilation 
units, and monitoring systems. Engines 002, 013, and 017 were successfully tested for 
compliance on December 3 and 4, 2013. Engines 003, 014, 015, 016 will be tested for 
compliance by May 2014 and will remain out of service until the compliance testing is 
complete.  
 
(1) The operating history since May 3, 2013. 

 
Engines 003, 014, and 015 are not operated since May 3, 2013. Engines 002, 013, 
016, and 017 were operated for backup electricity generation and their hours of 
operations from May 3, 2013 through November 21, 2013 were originally provided 
in an e-mail to Ms. Mallika Muthiah from Miami-Dade RER, on November 21, 
2013. Engines 002, 013, 016, and 017 were not operated after November 21, 2013 
unless the retrofitting and compliance testing activities were complete. A copy of 
the email is included as an Attachment 3.  
 
Please note that City of Homestead – Homestead Energy Services is a member of 
Florida Reliability Coordinating Council and serves as a control area within the 
State of Florida to have electricity generation available to respond to the 
disturbances to the electric grid in the State of Florida. Engines 002, 013, 016, and 
017 were operated, without retrofitting from May 3, 2013 through November 21, 
2013, to provide the backup electricity generation, either in the absence of the 
availability of the Engines 019, 020, and 021 or to meet the demand lower than the 
output of the Engines 019, 020, and 021.  
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(2) A schedule for completing the necessary upgrades.  
 
All of the required retrofits/upgrades inclusive of the installation of the oxidation 
catalysts, upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems have been 
completed on the engines as of December 17, 2013.   

 
(3) A schedule for completing the initial compliance testing.  

 
 Engines 019, 020, and 021 passed compliance testing on February 12, 

2013. 
 Engines 013 and 017 passed compliance testing on December 3, 2013. 
 Engine 002 passed compliance testing on December 4, 2013.  
 Engines 003, 014, 015, and 016 will be tested for compliance prior to May 

2014 pending mechanical repairs that are required to operate the engine. 
These engines will remain out of service until the compliance testing is 
complete. 

 
(4) A schedule for submitting the initial test results.  

 
 The test results for engines 019, 020, and 021 have been submitted to the 

Miami-Dade RER in the compliance test report dated March 7, 2013.  
 The test results for engines 002, 013, and 017 have been submitted to the 

Miami-Dade RER in the compliance test report dated January 10, 2014.    
 Miami-Dade RER, FDEP, and the EPA will be notified of the future testing 

dates and the results submitted upon completion. 
 

(5)    A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official committing to 
and   certifying that these schedules will be adhered to.  
 
Noted. A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official is included at the 
end of this RAI Response Letter. 

 
3. As of May 3, 2013, the non-emergency compression ignition engines listed above are 

required to be fired on ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel oil containing no more than 
0.015% sulfur. However, the existing permit describes these engines as being fired on 
diesel fuel containing 0.05% sulfur. Please provide documentation showing that the 
diesel fuel stored in the tanks that provide fuel for these engines contain a blended 
fuel that meets the requirements specified in 40 CFR 80.510 80.510(b) for non-road 
diesel fuel, and the date on which compliance with this requirement was achieved.  
 
COH has been purchasing and using Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel (ULSD) fuel for the engines 
located at the facility. Three invoices and bills of lading dated October 10, 2007, October 
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19, 2008, and September 9, 2010 for purchases of ULSD are included in the Attachment 4.  
COH had submitted fuel samples for sulfur content analysis to the Keystone Material 
Testing (KMT) in January 2011 and to Pace Analytical Services in September 2013. 
Copies of the laboratory reports, listing the low sulfur content in the fuel samples, dated 
January 21, 2011 and October 3, 2013, are also included in the Attachment 4. 
 

4. Please identify all other internal combustion engine-driven pieces of equipment (i.e., 
generators, welders, air compressors, fire pumps, etc.) located at the facility that are 
subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS), Subpart IIII (Standards of 
performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines), 
Subpart JJJJ (Standards or Performance for Spark Ignition Internal Combustion 
Engines) in 40 Code of Federal Regulations 60, and/or National Emission Standards 
for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating 
Internal Combustion Engines) in 40 CFR 63. For each such engine, please include the 
following information in a table:  
 
The facility has two other pieces of equipment utilizing internal combustion engines, an 
emergency backup generator (A) and an emergency air compressor (B). 

 
a. The engine brake-horse power, the kilowatt rating of the generator (if 
applicable), the number of cylinders and total displacement and the fuel type 
fired.  

A. Emergency backup generator is a 158 horsepower, 100 kw, 6 cylinders, 4.5 
L displacement unit operated on ULSD fuel. 

B. Emergency air compressor is a 143 horsepower, 6.1 L displacement unit 
operated on ULSD fuel. 

 
b. The date the engine was manufactured and the date the engine was ordered.  
 

A. Emergency backup generator was manufactured in 2011 and purchased in 
2012. 

B. Emergency air compressor was manufactured in 1989 and purchased in 
1990. 

 
c. Is the engine certified by the manufactured? 
 

A. Emergency backup generator is certified as Tier 3/ Stage IIIA by the 
manufacturer. 

B. Emergency air compressor: No certification available. 
 
d. What is the engine used for?  

A:  Emergency Generator 
B:  Emergency Air Compressor 
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e. Hours of operation. Does the engine meet the definition of an 
emergency/limited use as defined in the Code of Federal regulations?  
 

A. Emergency backup generator is operated less than 100 hours per year.  
B. Emergency air compressor is operated less than 100 hours per year. 

 
f. Does the engine meet the definition of a stationary engine (i.e., is it set up in 
an operable configuration at one location within the facility for more than 12 
consecutive months)?  
 

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor remain within the 
facility for more than 12 consecutive months and hence meet the definition of 
stationary engine. The locations of these two units within the facility change 
depending on the usage requirements. 

 
g. Please identify if the engine is equipped with control equipment?  
 

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor are not equipped with 
any control equipment.  

 
h. Please specify how the facility is complying with the applicable subparts.  
 

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor are maintained and 
operated as per the manufacturer’s recommendations. 

 
5. Based on our review, it appears that these oil-fired diesel generators are subject to a 

nitrogen oxide emissions limit of 4.75 lb/MMBtu pursuant to Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7., 
F.A.C., but this was not identified in the application as an applicable requirement. 
Please review this rule and either provide information regarding why you feel this 
rule is not applicable or provide information on how you will demonstrate 
compliance with this requirement in the future. 

It is our understanding that nitrogen oxide emissions limit of 4.75 lb/MMBtu pursuant to 
Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7., F.A.C. is applicable to engines which are operated on 100% fuel 
oil. The engines, 002, 003, 013, 014, 015, 016, 017, 019, 020, and 021, located at the 
facility are dual fuel engines, mainly operating on natural gas. The engines are started on 
100% ULSD until the proper operating temperature is achieved, which is usually 5 to 10 
minutes. The engines are then switched over to a dual fuel firing mode, which is typically 
95% natural gas and 5% ULSD oil mixture. The ULSD is added to maintain operation. 
Therefore, above cited rule is not applicable to the Engines included the application. 
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Regulatory Correspondence 



 

www.dep.state.fl.us 

 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER 
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 

 
 

RICK SCOTT 
GOVERNOR 

 
HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. 

SECRETARY 

November 25, 2013 

Sent by Electronic mail – Received Receipt Requested 

Mr. Kenneth J. Konkol, Assistant Director of Utilities  
City of Homestead 
675 North Flagler Avenue  
Homestead, Florida 33030 

Re: Request for Additional Information Regarding Title V Permit Renewal Application 
Project No. 0250013-004-AV 
Gordon W. Ivey Power Plant 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 

Dear Mr. Konkol: 

The Department received your application for a Title V air operation permit renewal for the above referenced 
facility on October 4, 2013.  The application was received in a timely manner and substantially addresses the 
information required to begin processing a Title V permit.  However, in order to finish the processing of this 
application, the Department is requesting the additional information outlined below pursuant to Rules 62-
213.420(1)(b)3. and 62-4.070(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  Should your response to any of the items 
below require new calculations, please submit the new calculations, assumptions, reference material and 
appropriate revised pages of the application form. 

1. The Compliance Report and Plan included with the application was a copy of the calendar year 2012 Annual 
Statement of Compliance, rather than a report of the current compliance status of each regulated emissions 
units.  Please submit a full report of the current compliance status for all of the regulated units at the site (see 
also item 2.c.) 

2. According to the application, the facility consists of 16 regulated dual fuel fired engine/generators (EUs 002, 
003 and 008 – 021) and various unregulated fuel oil and miscellaneous storage tanks.  Please confirm/clarify 
the  following information that was reported in the application: 
a. Retired Units:  EU 008 - EU 012 and EU 018 were listed in the application as having been taken out of 

service on May 3, 2013.  Have these units been permanently removed from the site or are they being 
reserved in an inactive status with plans to upgrade them in order to comply with the federal RICE 
requirements at some point in the future?  If they still remain at the site, what steps have been taken to 
ensure that these units are not capable of being operated until the necessary upgrades needed to comply 
with the RICE requirements are installed?  If the intention is to utilize these engines in the future, please 
provide a compliance plan committing to a schedule for achieving compliance prior to future operation of 
these units. 

b. Control Equipment:  EU 19, EU 20 and EU 21 have been equipped with a catalytic convertor, continuous 
monitoring system and an updated crankshaft ventilation system.  These emission units were tested in 
February of 2013  and the associated test reports were received in the compliance office on March 7, 
2013.  The application lists the methods of operation for these engines as being able to fire on 100% oil 
and on a blend of oil and gas up to 95% natural gas.  The introduction to the test report describes the units 
as being dual fueled engines fired on a blend of 95% natural gas and 5% oil.  The test report shows the 
cubic feet of fuel fired during the tests, but does not specifically list how much oil (or what percentage of 
the total), if any, was fired during the actual tests.  
(1) Please clarify what fuel blend was fired during these referenced compliance tests. 
(2) Have any compliance tests been performed while firing 100% fuel oil? 
(3) What is the normal fuel blend fired in these engines? 
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(4) The test results indicate that the tests were performed at the “normal maximum achievable load of 
57.8%, 65.9% and 86.3%, respectively for units 19, 20 and 21, as full load could not be achieved”.  
For permitting purposes, please provide the current design and operational capacities for each of the 
engines that will remain operational at this site. 

(5) If it is desired to be able to operate these engines (as well as the engines not yet tested) at maximum 
achievable load while firing 100% oil, please provide a schedule for performing representative 
compliance tests. 

c. Pending Compliance Requirements:  “Installation of the catalytic convertors, continuous monitoring 
systems, and updated crankshaft ventilation systems for Emission Units 002, 003, 013 – 017 will be 
completed by December 2013.”  In order to comply with the federal requirements for non-emergency 
reciprocating internal combustion engines (RICE), these upgrades were required to have been completed 
no later than May 3, 2013, and the initial compliance tests were required to be completed no later than 
October 30, 2013.  Please be aware that any operation of these units subsequent to May 3, 2013 and prior 
to the completion of the upgrades is likely not in compliance with the RICE requirements.  In order to 
determine the applicable requirements and compliance status that needs to be included in the renewed 
permit for each of these engines, please provide the following:   
(1) The operating history since May 3, 2013. 
(2) A schedule for completing the necessary upgrades. 
(3) A schedule for completing the initial compliance testing.  
(4) A schedule for submitting the initial test results. 
(5) A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official committing to and certifying that these 

schedules will be adhered to. 

3. As of May 3, 2013, the non-emergency compression ignition engines listed above are required to be fired on 
ultra low sulfur diesel fuel oil containing no more than 0.015% sulfur.  However, the existing permit describes 
these engines as being fired on diesel fuel containing 0.05% sulfur.  Please provide documentation showing 
that the diesel fuel stored in the tanks that provide fuel for these engines contain a blended fuel that meets the 
requirements specified in 40 CFR 80.510(b) for non-road diesel fuel, and the date on which compliance with 
this requirement was achieved. 

4. Please identify all other internal combustion engine-driven pieces of equipment (i.e., generators, welders, air 
compressors, fire pumps, etc.) located at the facility that are subject to New Source Performance Standards 
(NSPS), Subpart IIII (Standards of performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion 
Engines), Subpart JJJJ (Standards or Performance for Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines) in 40 
Code of Federal Regulations 60, and/or National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
(NESHAP), Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines) in 40 CFR 63.  For each 
such engine, please include the following information in a table: 
a. The engine brake-horse power, the kilowatt rating of the generator (if applicable), the number of cylinders 

and total displacement and the fuel type fired. 
b. The date the engine was manufactured and the date the engine was ordered. 
c. Is the engine certified by the manufactured? 
d. What is the engine used for? 
e. Hours of operation.  Does the engine meet the definition of an emergency/limited use as defined in the 

Code of Federal regulations? 
f. Does the engine meet the definition of a stationary engine (i.e., is it set up in an operable configuration at 

one location within the facility for more than 12 consecutive months)? 
g. Please identify if the engine is equipped with control equipment? 
h. Please specify how the facility is complying with the applicable subparts.  

5. Based on our review, it appears that these oil-fired diesel generators are subject to a nitrogen oxide emissions 
limit of 4.75 lb/MMBtu pursuant to Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7., F.A.C., but this was not identified in the 
application as an applicable requirement.  Please review this rule and either provide information regarding 
why you feel this rule is not applicable or provide information on how you will demonstrate compliance with 
this requirement in the future. 
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The above information is requested pursuant to the following F.A.C. regulations:  Rule 62-4.050 (Procedures to 
Obtain Permits and Other Authorizations; Applications); 62-4.055 (Permit Processing); 62-4.070 (Standards for 
Issuing or Denying Permits; Issuance; Denial); 62-4.120 (Construction Permits); 62-204.800 (Federal Regulations 
Adopted by Reference); 62-212.300 (Permits Required); 62-210.370 (Emissions Computations and Reporting); 
62-210.900 (Forms and Instructions); 62-212.300 (General Preconstruction Review); and 62-212.400 (Prevention 
of Significant Deterioration).  All applications for a Department permit must be certified by a professional 
engineer registered in the State of Florida pursuant to Rule 62-4.050(3), F.A.C.  This requirement also applies to 
responses to Department requests for additional information of an engineering nature.  For any material changes 
to the application, please include a new certification statement by Responsible Official. 

We will resume processing your application after receipt of the requested information.  You are reminded that 
Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C. requires applicants to respond to requests for information within 90 days or to provide a 
written request for an additional period of time to submit the information.  If you have any questions regarding 
this matter, please contact the project engineer, Yousry (Joe) Attalla, by telephone at (850) 717-9078 or by e-mail 
at yousry.attalla@dep.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jon Holtom, P.E., CPM 
Office of Permitting and Compliance 
Division of Air Resource Management 

 
JFK/sa/jh/yha 
 
 
Mr. Kenneth J. Konkol, Assistant Director of Utilities:  kkonkol@homesteadenergy.org 
Ms. Mallika Muthia, Miami Dade County, RER:  muthim@miamidade.gov 
Ms. Marta March, Miami Dade County, RER:  marchm@miamidade.gov 
Ms. Ana Oquendo, U.S. EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epa.gov 
Ms. Natasha Hazziez, U.S. EPA Region 4:  hazziez.natasha@epa.gov 
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us 
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us 
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Engine Data Sheet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 3 
 

Copy of Email to Miami – Dade RER dated November 21, 2013 (Engine Hour Log) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 4 
 

Fuel Invoices and Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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